000
001
002
003
004
005
006
007

(4):3056–3060, 2024. doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2023.3311923.
Xin Ding, Xiaoyu Liu, Zhijun Tu, Yun Zhang, Wei Li, Jie Hu, Hanting Chen, Yehui Tang, Zhiwei Xiong,
Baoqun Yin, and Yunhe Wang. CBQ: Cross-block quantization for large language models. In The Thir-
teenth International Conference on Learning Representations, 2025. URL https://openreview.
net/forum?id=eW4yh6HKz4.
Yifu Ding, Haotong Qin, Qinghua Yan, Zhenhua Chai, Junjie Liu, Xiaolin Wei, and Xianglong Liu. To-
wards accurate post-training quantization for vision transformer. In Proceedings of the 30th ACM In-
ternational Conference on Multimedia, MM ’22, pp. 5380–5388, New York, NY, USA, 2022. Asso-
ciation for Computing Machinery. ISBN 9781450392037. doi: 10.1145/3503161.3547826. URL
Steven K. Esser, Jeffrey L. McKinstry, Deepika Bablani, Rathinakumar Appuswamy, and Dharmendra S.
Modha. Learned step size quantization. In International Conference on Learning Representations, 2020.
URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=rkgO66VKDS.
Ruihao Gong, Xianglong Liu, Yuhang Li, Yunqiang Fan, Xiuying Wei, and Jinyang Guo. Pushing the limit
of post-training quantization. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 47(7):
5556–5570, 2025. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2025.3554523.
Simla Burcu Harma, Ayan Chakraborty, Elizaveta Kostenok, Danila Mishin, Dongho Ha, Babak Falsafi,
Martin Jaggi, Ming Liu, Yunho Oh, Suvinay Subramanian, and Amir Yazdanbakhsh. Effective interplay
between sparsity and quantization: From theory to practice. In The Thirteenth International Conference on
Learning Representations, 2025. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=wJv4AIt4sK.

511
512
513
514
515
516
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2026
Yefei He, Jing Liu, Weijia Wu, Hong Zhou, and Bohan Zhuang. EfficientDM: Efficient quantization-aware
fine-tuning of low-bit diffusion models. In The Twelfth International Conference on Learning Represen-
tations, 2024. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=UmMa3UNDAz.
Itay Hubara, Matthieu Courbariaux, Daniel Soudry, Ran El-Yaniv, and Yoshua Bengio. Quantized neural
networks: Training neural networks with low precision weights and activations. Journal of Machine
Learning Research, 18(187):1–30, 2018. URL http://jmlr.org/papers/v18/16-456.html.
Yongkweon Jeon, Chungman Lee, Eulrang Cho, and Yeonju Ro. Mr.biq: Post-training non-uniform quanti-
zation based on minimizing the reconstruction error. In 2022 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp. 12319–12328, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01201.
Jangho Kim, Yash Bhalgat, Jinwon Lee, Chirag Patel, and Nojun Kwak. Qkd: Quantization-aware knowl-
edge distillation. arXiv preprint arXiv:1911.12491, 2019.
Jemin Lee, Yongin Kwon, Sihyeong Park, Misun Yu, Jeman Park, and Hwanjun Song. Q-hyvit: Post-training
quantization of hybrid vision transformers with bridge block reconstruction for iot systems. IEEE Internet
of Things Journal, 11(22):36384–36396, 2024. doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2024.3403844.
Muyang Li, Yujun Lin, Zhekai Zhang, Tianle Cai, Junxian Guo, Xiuyu Li, Enze Xie, Chenlin Meng, Jun-
Yan Zhu, and Song Han. SVDQuant: Absorbing outliers by low-rank component for 4-bit diffusion
models. In The Thirteenth International Conference on Learning Representations, 2025a. URL https:
//openreview.net/forum?id=vWR3KuiQur.

553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2026
Yuriy Mishchenko, Yusuf Goren, Ming Sun, Chris Beauchene, Spyros Matsoukas, Oleg Rybakov, and Shiv
Naga Prasad Vitaladevuni. Low-bit quantization and quantization-aware training for small-footprint key-
word spotting. In 2019 18th IEEE International Conference On Machine Learning And Applications
(ICMLA), pp. 706–711, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICMLA.2019.00127.
Markus Nagel, Rana Ali Amjad, Mart Van Baalen, Christos Louizos, and Tijmen Blankevoort. Up or down?
Adaptive rounding for post-training quantization. In Hal Daumé III and Aarti Singh (eds.), Proceedings of
the 37th International Conference on Machine Learning, volume 119 of Proceedings of Machine Learning
Research, pp. 7197–7206. PMLR, 13–18 Jul 2020. URL https://proceedings.mlr.press/

646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2026
Ofir Zafrir, Guy Boudoukh, Peter Izsak, and Moshe Wasserblat. Q8bert: Quantized 8bit bert. In 2019 Fifth
Workshop on Energy Efficient Machine Learning and Cognitive Computing - NeurIPS Edition (EMC2-
NIPS), pp. 36–39, 2019. doi: 10.1109/EMC2-NIPS53020.2019.00016.
Maxime Zanella, Benoı̂t Gérin, and Ismail Ben Ayed. Boosting vision-language models with transduction.
In The Thirty-eighth Annual Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems, 2024. URL https:
//openreview.net/forum?id=go4zzXBWVs.
Dongqing Zhang, Jiaolong Yang, Dongqiangzi Ye, and Gang Hua. Lq-nets: Learned quantization for highly
accurate and compact deep neural networks. In Proceedings of the European Conference on Computer
Vision (ECCV), September 2018.
Yunshan Zhong, You Huang, Jiawei Hu, Yuxin Zhang, and Rongrong Ji. Towards accurate post-training
quantization of vision transformers via error reduction. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Ma-
chine Intelligence, 47(4):2676–2692, 2025. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2025.3528042.
Sifan Zhou, Zhihang Yuan, Dawei Yang, Xing Hu, Jian Qian, and Ziyu Zhao. Pillarhist: A quantization-
aware pillar feature encoder based on height-aware histogram. In Proceedings of the Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition Conference (CVPR), pp. 27336–27345, June 2025.
Libo Zhu, Jianze Li, Haotong Qin, Wenbo Li, Yulun Zhang, Yong Guo, and Xiaokang Yang. Passionsr: